

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
INDIANA BROADCASTERS
ASSOCIATION, INDIANA
PROFESSIONAL CHAPTER OF THE
SOCIETY FOR PROFESSIONAL
JOURNALISTS, INDIANAPOLIS
STAR, NEXSTAR MEDIA INC.,
SCRIPPS MEDIA, INC., and TEGNA
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TODD ROKITA, *in his official capacity
as Attorney General of Indiana, and*
RYAN MEARS, *in his official capacity
as Marion County Prosecutor, and*
KERRY FORESTAL, *in his official
capacity as Marion County Sheriff,*

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:23-cv-1805-JRS-MG

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
I. The Act.....	2
II. Plaintiffs’ newsgathering regularly brings their journalists in close proximity to law enforcement officers performing official duties.....	3
III. The Act’s impact on Plaintiffs.	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their arguments that HB 1186 violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments.	13
A. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge HB 1186.....	14
B. HB 1186 violates the First Amendment as applied to Plaintiffs’ peaceful, nonobstructive newsgathering in public places.....	19
C. HB 1186 is facially overbroad.....	23
a. The Act prohibits a substantial amount of protected speech and newsgathering and is not susceptible to a narrowing construction.....	24
b. The Act is a content-based prohibition that fails strict scrutiny.	25
c. The Act would likewise fail intermediate scrutiny.....	28
D. HB 1186 is void for vagueness under the Due Process Clause.	30
II. The remaining factors favor injunctive relief.	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>All-Options, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. of Ind.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 754 (S.D. Ind. 2021)	34
<i>Am. C.L. Union v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arnold v. Sendak</i> , 416 F. Supp. 22 (S.D. Ind. 1976)	18
<i>Arnold v. Sendak</i> , 429 U.S. 968 (1976).....	18
<i>Bell v. Keating</i> , 697 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Brown v. Kemp</i> , No. 21-1042, 2023 WL 7489920 (7th Cir. Nov. 13, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13, 34
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	2, 30
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	26
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	26

Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson,
937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019).....17

Eversole v. Steele,
59 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 1995).....18

Frisby v. Schultz,
486 U.S. 474 (1988).....26

Glik v. Cunniffe,
655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)21, 22

Goldhamer v. Nagode,
611 F. Supp. 2d 784 (N.D. Ill. 2009)28

Goyette v. City of Minneapolis,
338 F.R.D. 109 (D. Minn. 2021).....20

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....32

Higher Soc’y of Ind. v. Tippecanoe County,
858 F.3d 1113 (7th Cir. 2017).....13

Hodgkins ex rel Hodgkins v. Peterson,
355 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2004).....28

Ind. C.L. Found., Inc. v. Ind. Sec’y of State,
229 F. Supp. 3d 817 (S.D. Ind. 2017)26

Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020).....20

Joelner v. Vill. of Washington Park,
378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004).....12, 34

Jordan v. Jenkins,
73 F.4th 1162 (10th Cir. 2023)19

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....1

Majors v. Abell,
317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003).....15

Marcavage v. City of Chicago,
659 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2011).....20

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....21, 27

Meyer v. Walthall,
528 F. Supp. 3d 928 (S.D. Ind. 2021)17

Mi.D. v. Indiana,
57 N.E.3d 809 (Ind. 2016)25

Nava v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
435 F. Supp. 3d 880 (N.D. Ill. 2020)18

OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017).....17

Reed v. Lieurance,
863 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2017).....20, 22

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....26

Schenk v. Pro-Choice Network of Western N.Y.,
519 U.S. 357 (1997).....22, 23, 31

Schirmer v. Nagode,
621 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2010).....28

Schirmer v. Nagode,
621 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2010).....15

Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham,
382 U.S. 87 (1965).....32, 33

Smith v. Bd. of Elec. Comm’rs,
591 F. Supp. 70 (N.D. Ill. 1984)34

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....20, 23, 25

Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen,
968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020).....16

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....13, 23, 24, 32

Whole Woman’s Health All. v. Hill,
377 F. Supp. 3d 924 (S.D. Ind. 2019)18

Statutes:

Chi. Municipal Code § 8–4–010(d).....29

Ind. Code § 35-44.1-3-1(a).....26, 27

Ind. Code § 35-45-2-5(3).....27

Ind. Code § 36-2-13-118

Ind. Code. § 33-39-1-5(1).....18

Ind. Code § 35-44.1-2-141, 2

Wis. Stats § 29.083(2)(a)(7).....29

Other Authorities:

Andrew Smith, *Here’s What Happened with Protests and Demonstrations
this Weekend in Downtown Indianapolis*, WRTV (June 1, 2020)4

Arrest Made in Officer-Involved Shooting on Indy’s East Side, WTHR (Oct.
16, 2023)33

Bob Blake, *Police, Protesters Have Moment of Unity During Protest Near
Governor’s Residence*, WRTV (June 2, 2020)4, 5

Cierra Putman, *IMPD Chief Believes Crackdown on Violent Crime is
Working*, WTHR (Dec. 15, 2022)5

Clayton McMahan, *Fort Wayne Police Department Releases Bodycam Footage From Viral ‘Hip Toss’ Arrest in Late January*, WANE 15 (May 23, 2023).....8

Dirk Rowley, *Peaceful Protests Turn Violent, Police Arrest 29*, WANE 15 (May 29, 2020).....4, 5

Elizabeth DePompei, *‘Highly Upsetting’: Report Says IMPD Was Unprepared in George Floyd, Dreason Reed Protests*, IndyStar (Feb. 26, 2021)5

Joe Mustascio, *This Weekend Marks 1 Year Since Protests, Riots Rocked Indianapolis. Here’s a Look Back*, IndyStar (May 28, 2021).....4

John Doran, *City Leaders, Police Call on Public’s Help to Reduce Violent Crime*, WTHR (Apr. 27, 2023)5, 17

John Doran, *Woman Arrested Under New Indiana Law for Filming Police Within 25 Feet*, WTHR (Oct. 4, 2023)..... 15

Kayla Molander, *Thousands Rally in Indianapolis Following Roe v Wade Decision*, WRTV (June 26, 2022).....5

Kelly Wilkinson, *K-9 Parade for Immunocompromised Child Is Like Being with Family*, IndyStar (Apr. 14, 2020).....5

Lydia Reuille and Clayton McMahan, *Court Docs: Officer Performed ‘Hip Toss,’ Man ‘Fell to the Ground’ in Viral Video*, WANE 15 (Jan. 24, 2023)8

Martin Vassolo & David Ovalle, *Miami Beach Suspends Law Used by Cops to Arrest People Who Film Them. Training Ordered*, Miami Herald (Aug. 20, 2021) 12

Matt McKinney, *WATCH: IMPD Officer Gets Emotional After 1-Year-Old Shot and Killed*, WRTV (Mar. 29, 2018).....5

Police Use Tear Gas Again to Disperse Crowd During Second Day of Protests, WANE 15 (May 30, 2020).....4

Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, *Legal Hotline* (last visited Sept. 5, 2023) 12

Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, *Police, Protestors and the Press* (2022) 11

Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, *Trainings* (last visited Sept. 5, 2023) 11

S. Mot. MO118606, Ind. Gen. Assemb., 2023 Sess..... 3

S. Mot. MO118604, Ind. Gen. Assemb., 2023 Sess..... 3

WTHR, *2nd Night of Protests in Indianapolis*, YouTube (May 30, 2020)..... 4

WXIN, *Live Interview: Update on Two Officers Shot in Mitchell, Indiana*, YouTube (Feb. 5, 2023)..... 5

WXIN, *MCSO Press Conference into Deputy Durm’s Death Investigation*, YouTube (Aug. 30, 2023) 5

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)..... 34
